

No. 18-1150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY AND CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LESLIE M. SPENCER
STEPHEN MEIL
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
SAM SPIEGELMAN
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

MARTA F. BELCHER
Counsel of Record
MONICA A. ORTEL
JAMES H. RICKARD
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1900 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303
(650) 617-4000
Marta.Belcher@ropesgray.com

LISA A. HAYES
ROBERT S. ADAMS IV
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
AND TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument:	
I. Granting a copyright monopoly over official codes undermines the constitutional purpose of copyright.....	4
A. Copyright takes works out of the public domain only because doing so ultimately benefits the public	5
B. The government does not need copyright incentives to publish the official annotated code	8
II. The official version of the law should not be behind a paywall	13
A. People should not be charged to access the laws they pay the government to write	13
B. People must have access to the laws that bind them	15
C. Forcing people to access official codes through a private website discourages public discourse.....	17
1. People are likely to be confused about what material they are entitled to share	17
2. Private parties may limit users' ability to disseminate content.....	18
III. Forcing people to access official codes through a private website kills competition and undermines users' privacy and anonymity	19

II

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
A. Granting a copyright monopoly undermines competition	19
B. Granting a copyright monopoly forces users to agree to a private party’s terms and conditions	21
C. Forcing people to access the official code through a private website endangers users’ anonymity and privacy	22
1. Private parties may monitor users as they search and view the law	23
2. The laws a user views and searches for can reveal sensitive information	24
3. Undermining users’ anonymity has a chilling effect	26
Conclusion.....	27

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	9
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)....	13
<i>Building Officials & Code Adm’rs v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	10
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Estate of Hogarth v. Edgar Rice Burroughs, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 9569 (DLC), 2002 WL 398696 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2002)	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	16
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	5
<i>Georgia v. Harrison Co.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ga. 1982), vacated by 559 F. Supp. 37 (N.D. Ga. 1983).....	16
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	19
<i>International News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	13
<i>Siegel v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	26
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	5, 7, 19
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 969 (2003).....	10
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 8	5, 19
Ga. Code Ann. (OCGA):.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1-1-8.....	16
§ 16-6-2.....	12, 25
§ 16-12-80.....	12
§ 17-17	25
§ 26-5	25
§§ 31-9a to 9b	25
§ 37-3	25

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Data Brokers: A Call for Transparency and Accountability</i> (May 2014), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/data-brokers-call-transparency-accountability-report-federal-trade-commission-may-2014/140527databrokerreport.pdf	25
Georgia Code – LexisNexis, Georgia Secretary of State (2018), https://sos.ga.gov/index.php/elections/georgia_code_-_lexisnexis	23
Georgia General Assembly, Official Code of Georgia Annotated, LexisNexis, http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/gacode/default.asp	21
Georgia Law, https://georgia.gov/popular-topic/georgia-law	16, 17, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 609, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 17 (1988)	7
Kashmir Hill, <i>Data Broker Was Selling Lists of Rape Victims, Alcoholics, and “Erectile Dysfunction Sufferers,”</i> Forbes (Dec. 19, 2013).....	25
Idaho Code, LexisNexis, https://store.lexisnexis.com/products/idaho-code-skuusSku6981	15
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Isaac McPherson (Aug. 13, 1813).....	6
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (July 31, 1788), <i>in 13 Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 443 (J. Boyd ed. 1956).....	6

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
LexisNexis:	
<i>Lexis Advanced Packages for Online Legal Research</i> (2019), https://www.lexisnexis.com/en-us/SmallLaweCommerce	14
<i>Privacy Policy</i> (May 25, 2018), https://www.lexisnexis.com/en-us/terms/privacy-policy.page	23
<i>Taxes</i> , https://store.lexisnexis.com/help/taxes	14
<i>Terms & Conditions</i> (Jan. 7, 2013), https://www.lexisnexis.com/terms/	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Terms & Conditions for Use of the Online Services</i> (May 23, 2018), https://www.lexisnexis.com/en-us/terms/general/default.page	18, 19
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (1690), https://www.gutenberg.org/files/7370/7370-h/7370-h.htm	11
Douglas MacMillan, <i>How to stop companies from selling your data</i> , Wash. Post (June 24, 2019).....	25
Monopolies. Perpetuities. Corporations. Ecclesiastical Endowments in J. Madison, <i>Writings</i> (J. Rakove ed. 1999).....	6, 7
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, State Legislatures, <i>State Statutes/Code: Holder of Copyright</i> (2011), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/lsss/Copyright_Statutes.pdf	15

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Official Code of Georgia Annotated, LexisNexis (Oct. 13, 2018), retrieved from Internet Archive Wayback Machine, https://web.archive.org/web/ 20181013091438/https://store. lexisnexis.com/categories/content- type/statutory-codes-175/official-code-of- georgia-annotated-skuSKU6647/details	14, 16
Rainey Reitman, <i>Who Has Your Back?</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (July 10, 2017), https://www.eff.org/who-has-your- back-2017	20
Tennessee Courts System, Tennessee Code— Lexis Law Link, http://www.tsc.state. tn.us/Tennessee%20Code	15
USDA, Official USDA Food Plans: Cost of Food at Home at Four Levels, U.S. Average, July 2019, https://fns-prod.azureedge.net /sites/default/files/media/file/Costof FoodJul2019.pdf	14
